

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

Legislation Text

File #: 0508-23, Version: 1

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement related to Neighborhood Development Funds with Wyndham Meadows Homeowners Association, Inc. (\$500); Palomar Hills Community Association, Inc. (\$1,000); Sunrise Children Services, Inc. (\$425); Ky. Refugee Ministries, Inc. (\$1,709); RadioLex (\$2,400); the Southland Association, Inc. (\$1,150); Redwood Cooperative School, Inc. (\$1,000); Transylvania Park Committee, Inc. (\$900); Southern Heights Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$500); Bell Court Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$900); Arbor Youth Services, Inc. (\$540); the Lansdowne Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$1,000); Magnolia Run Carriage Homes, Inc. (\$500); and William Wells Brown Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$250), for the Office of the Urban County Council, at a cost not to exceed the sum stated. [Council Office, Maynard]

Organization:

Wyndham Meadows HOA Kevin Bailey 3805 Aria Lane Lexington, KY 40514

Purpose:

To assist with maintenance and upkeep of the neighborhood, including landscaping at neighborhood entrance and utility payments.

Amount:

\$ 500.00

Organization:

Palomar Hills Community Association Brad Kerkhoff 4025 Palmetto Drive Lexington, KY 40513

Purpose:

To assist with the replacement of diseased trees in the neighborhood at the direction of the Fayette Co. Arborist.

Amount:

\$ 1,000.00

Organization:

Sunrise Children's Services Reuben Watson 2465-C Nicholasville Road Lexington, KY 40503

Purpose:

To assist with the purchase of new beds, couches, desks and tables for children.

Amount:

\$ 425.00

Organization:

Kentucky Refugee Ministries Mary Cobb 969B Cherokaa Road Louisville, KY 40204

Purpose:

To assist with upgrades needed for their workspace to provide a comfortable and safe work environment for staff.

Amount:

\$ 1,709.00

Organization:

RadioLex

Mark Royse

PO Box 526

Lexington, KY 40588-0526

Purpose:

To assist with the production of a monthly community calendar segment in Lexington's top 10 spoken non-English languages.

Amount:

\$ 2,400.00

Organization:

The Southland Association, Inc.

Laura McDonald

200 Southland Drive

Lexington, KY 40503

Purpose:

To assist with the 2023 Southland Street Fair.

Amount:

\$ 1,150.00

Organization:

Redwood Cooperative School Sarah Cummins 166 Crestwood Drive Lexington, KY 40356

u , ----

Purpose:

To assist with beautification of the landscape circles on Greenbriar Drive, which includes plants and materials and an observation bench.

Amount:

\$ 1,000.00

Organization:

Transylvania Park Committee, Inc.

364 Transylvania Park

Lexington, KY 40508

Ryan Hughes

Purpose:

To assist with beautification of the median park, including landscaping improvements and a dog waste station.

Amount:

\$ 1,000.00

Organization:

Southern Heights Neighborhood Assoc., Inc.

121 Edgemoor Drive

Lexington, KY 40508

Andy Mead

Purpose:

To assist with beautification efforts in the neighborhood.

Amount:

\$ 500.00

Organization:

Bell Court Neighborhood Assoc., Inc.

232 E Bell Court

Lexington, KY 40508

Becka Bralts

Purpose:

To assist with beautification efforts and the installation of semi-permanent tree plaques.

Amount:

\$ 1,000.00

Organization:

Arbor Youth Services, Inc. 536 W 3rd Street
Lexington, KY 40508
Andrew Shavde

Allulew Ollayue

Purpose:

To assist with various services, including Emergency Shelter, Outreach Center, Supportive Housing programs and Project Safe Place.

Amount:

\$ 540.00

Organization:

Lansdowne Neighborhood Assoc., Inc. 3261 Lansdowne Drive Lexington, KY 40502 Diane Atchison

Purpose:

To assist with beautification projects in the neighborhood.

Amount:

\$ 1,000.00

Organization:

Magolia Run Carriage Homes 557 Goldon Trophy Trail Lexington, KY 40514 George Weber

Purpose:

To assist with the purchase of shrubs and trees.

Amount:

\$ 500.00

Organization:

William Wells Brown Neighborhood Assoc.

PO Box 54988

Lexington, KY 40555

Robert Hodge

Purpose:

To assist with funding the JAG Class Field Day.

Amount:

\$ 250.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY

GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute agreements related to Neighborhood Development Funds, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with Wyndham Meadows Homeowners Association, Inc.; Palomar Hills Community Association, Inc.; Sunrise Children Services, Inc.; Kentucky Refugee Ministries, Inc.; RadioLex; The Southland Association, Inc.; Redwood Cooperative School, Inc.; Transylvania Park Committee, Inc.; Southern Heights Neighborhood Association, Inc.; Bell Court Neighborhood Association, Inc.; Arbor Youth Services, Inc.; The Lansdowne Neighborhood Association, Inc.; Magnolia Run Carriage Homes, Inc.; and

Section 2 - That amounts, not to exceed the sums stated, be and hereby

William Wells Brown Neighborhood Association, Inc., for the Office of the Urban County Council.

are approved for payment to Wyndham Meadows Homeowners Association, Inc. (\$500.00); Palomar Hills Community Association, Inc. (\$1,000.00); Sunrise Children Services, Inc. (\$425.00); Kentucky Refugee Ministries, Inc. (\$1,709.00); RadioLex (\$2,400.00); The Southland Association, Inc. (\$1,150.00); Redwood Cooperative School, Inc. (\$1,000.00); Transylvania Park Committee, Inc. (\$900.00); Southern Heights Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$500.00); Bell Court Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$900.00); Arbor Youth Services, Inc. (\$540.00); The Lansdowne Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$1,000.00); Magnolia Run Carriage Homes, Inc. (\$500.00); and William Wells Brown Neighborhood Association, Inc. (\$250.00), from account #1101-121002-71214, from various Council Districts, pursuant to the terms of the agreements.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

File #: 0508-23, Version: 1		
		-
	MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL		

0508-23:EAB:X:\Cases\CO\23-LE0001\LEG\00782003.DOCX